Public Document Pack

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Thursday, 18 November 2021 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Silver Street,
Enfield, EN1 3XA

Contact: Stacey Gilmour
Governance Officer
Direct: 020-8132 1383
Tel: 020-8379-1000
E-mail: stacey.gilmour@enfield.gov.uk
Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk

Councillors : Susan Erbil (Chair), Margaret Greer (Vice-Chair), Lee David-Sanders,
Birsen Demirel, Mahmut Aksanoglu, Elif Erbil, James Hockney and Derek Levy

Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese
representative), vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony Murphy
(Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor
Representative).
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2)
Stacey Gilmour (Governance Officer)
AGENDA – PART 1
1.

WELCOME & APOLOGIES

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary,
other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the
agenda.

3.

CALL-IN: LEASING OF WHITEWEBBS PARK GOLF COURSE (Pages 1 240)
To review the Portfolio decision taken on 22 October 2021 as a result of the
matter having been Called-in.
(This item contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person – including the authority holding that information) of Schedule 12A to
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended).

4.

RESPONSE TO REASONS FOR CALL-IN: LEASING OF WHITEWEBBS
PARK GOLF COURSE (Pages 241 - 246)
To receive the response to the reasons for Call-In: Leasing of Whitewebbs

Park Golf Course.
5.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
Business Meeting
Thursday 25 November 2021
Business Meeting
Wednesday 1 December 2021
Budget Meeting
Thursday 16 December 2021

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

London Borough of Enfield
Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Meeting Date 18 November 2021

Subject:

Call in – Leasing of Whitewebbs Park Golf Course

Cabinet Member:

N/A

Key Decis
[...]
oring Officer.
The Call-in request fulfilled the required criteria and the decision is referred to
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee in order to consider the actions stated
under 2 in the report.
Implementation of the Portfolio decision related to this report will be
suspended whilst the “Call-in” is considered.
Reasons and alternative course of action proposed for the “Call in”
5. The Call-in request submitted by (7) Members of the Council gives the
following reasons for Call-In:


Lack of consultation
There has been a total lack of Stakeholder consultation. Residents and
site users have been consistent in their opposition to these plans. There
have been protests, petitions and detailed submissions. Stakeholders
were promised sight of the final bids as part of the engagement process,
this has not happened.



Delegated authority
Point 3 – “To delegate authority to the Director of Property & Economy in
consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance to make minor
amendments to the heads of terms and to finalise the Agreement for
Lease, Lease and associated documents, including such variations that
may be necessary to cover existing third-party rights affecting the site.”
There are no details in the report of what might be covered by this
statement, what would be considered a minor adjustment and what would
be a major one?



Local economy and employment
Point 17- “potentially create a boost to the local economy and local
employment.” Why only potentially if they are having an academy for
grounds staff. Should they not, like other sites, be pushed towards
employing local people.

Page 3


Greenbelt Protection
Point 18 - The property’s location in the Green Belt provides significant
protection against inappropriate development. The existing Tottenham
Hotspur site sits entirely in Greenbelt and has been extended and
amended over the years with inappropriate development.



Variety of Activity
Point 28 - Paragraph 3 states “Range of activities - There are already a
range of existing leisure uses at the property, predominantly with the pay
and play golf course. LBE is seeking a tenant who provides a business
plan that incorporates a range of activities. Some potential activities
suggested by the local community are included later in this
documentation. Within the leisure proposals, LBE require applicants to
demonstrate how the proposed activities will be open to a range of users.”
This proposal focusses only on one activity – football and furthermore it
will be a single sex provision.



Poor financial offering
Only 35% of the scoring of bids related to the rent or premium offered.
Yet, repeatedly financial implications have been cited as the main driver
for looking to lease out the site. This proposal will only deliver an initial
premium of £500,000 followed by an annual rental from year 6-25 of
£75,000 per annum. I note the rent will be reviewed every 5 years against
CPI, however the total rent received will only be circa £2,000,000 for the
whole 25 year period. This is hugely undervaluing the site. Furthermore,
the proposal doesn’t specifically say that the up-front money is ring fenced
for improvements to Whitewebbs.



Impact on Covid-19 on the bidding process
Bids were accepted in March 2020, scoring undertaken on 16th March
2020, with the intention of a preferred bidder being announced in April
2020. By the councils own admission the announcement was delayed by
more than a year due to the impact of the pandemic. In this period the
economy and the retail, hospitality and leisure industry has changed. The
report does not address this in any way.



Golf Course closed before the season so there are no contemporary
financials
The decision making has taken place referencing pre-pandemic financials
for the golf course. The golf course was closed prior to the lifting of
restrictions earlier this year. Since restrictions have been lifted golf has
seen a boom in popularity, this will fundamentally have changed the
financial prospects of the golf course. For this reason, it is inappropriate
for now out of date financial results to guide decision making.



Natural rewilding so stated costs are no longer valid

Page 4
Since the golf course has been closed the site has re-wilded itself and the
council is no long incurring the maintenance costs used as justification for
leasing it out. Therefore, the bidding and decision-making process used
for this report is fundamentally unsound.


Reduced public access
Marketing of Whitewebbs Public Golf Course (WPGC) - point 28
paragraph 1 – London Borough of Enfield (LBE) seeking a proposal that
will, at a minimum, retain this level of public access. This is clearly not the
case as areas of the park that are currently open to public access are
planned to be turned into a private training facility. Documents use the
term “Golf Course” and “Golf Club” interchangeably. This gives the
impression that the area could only be accessed by club members, this is
fundamentally not the case. The course was used by thousands of people
on a non-membership basis and also for non-golf related activity e.g.
running and dog walking.



Lack of pedigree for managing facilities
Tottenham Hotspur were given the maximum possible score for leisure
experience. However, a large proportion of the plan involves woods and
parklands. Tottenham Hotspur have minimal experience managing woods
and parklands, therefore it is difficult to understand how they received the
maximum score. In addition, Tottenham’s most recent development, ‘The
Tottenham Hotspur Stadium’ suffered from huge delays and cost
overruns.



No detail of community access
In several sections of the bid community access to the new facilities has
been referenced, but this is not defined.



Environmental Impact
Lots of information on improvements, but nothing on exactly what work is
needed to put in fencing, artificial and grass pitches. Will there be
importation of soil, will there be a need for parking and paths on site such
as hard surfaces. If so, this should be included in environmental impact.
Point 80 – “In order for the proposed football academy to obtain planning
permission, under current adopted planning policies an application will be
expected to demonstrate that the proposal has a minimal environmental
impact, in both construction and operational stages.” What standard
constitutes ‘minimal environmental impact’? This should be defined.



Poor history of honouring commitments with the Council
Enfield is still waiting for nature reserve which was in their original training
ground planning application. How can we be sure that all the work they
are saying they would do will actually be undertaken?



Equality

Page 5

The plan states that a women’s football academy is of benefit to all.
However, the plans provide no benefits for boys and men. It is also not
clear how it benefits the residents of Enfield as beneficiaries will be draw
from a wide geographical area.


Conflict of interest
On three occasions in the last two years Members of the Council have
received hospitality from Tottenham Hotspur Football Club. The Leader –
Cllr Caliskan had lunch at the training ground on 13th February 2020 and 6
days later accepted match tickets. This gift was accepted just 17 days
before the deadline (2nd March 2020) for bidders to make final
submissions.

Consideration of the “Call in”
6. Having met the “Call-in” request criteria, the matter is referred to the
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in order to determine the “Call-in” and
decide which action listed under section 2 that they will take.
The following procedure is to be followed for consideration of the “Call-in”:
 The Chair explains the purpose of the meeting and the decisions which
the Committee is able to take.
 The Call-in lead presents their case, outlining the reasons for call in.
 The Cabinet Member/ Decision maker and officers respond to the
points made.
 General debate during which Committee members may ask questions
o
[...]
tions of the
committee include the ability to consider, under the call-in process,
decisions of Cabinet, Cabinet Sub-Committees, individual Cabinet Members
or of officers under delegated authority.
Part 4, Section 18 of the Council’s Constitution sets out the procedure for
call-in. Overview and Scrutiny Committee, having considered the decision
may: refer it back to the decision-making person or body for
reconsideration; refer to full Council or confirm the original decision.
The Constitution also sets out at section 18.2, decisions that are exceptions
to the call-in process.
Workforce Implications
16. There are no workforce implications

Page 7
Property Implications
17. There are no property implications
Other Implications
18. There are no other implications
Options Considered
19. Under the terms of the call-in procedure within the Council’s Constitution,
Overview & Scrutiny Committee is required to consider any eligible decision
called-in for review. The alternative options available to Overview & Scrutiny
Committee under the Council’s Constitution, when considering any call-in,
have been detailed in section 2 above
Conclusions
20. The Committee following debate at the meeting will resolve to take one of
the actions listed under section 2 and the item will then be concluded.
Report Author:
Email:
Tel No.

Stacey Gilmour
Governance Officer
Stacey.gilmour@enfield.gov.uk
020 8132 1383

Date of report

10 November 2021

Appendices
Portfolio Report including appendices
Response to Call in reasons
Background Papers
The following documents have been relied on in the preparation of this report:
None

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 9
Please note Part 2 report is now confidential appendix.

London Borough of Enfield
Portfolio Report
Date:

30 September 2021

Report of:

Mark Bradbury – Director of Property & Economy

Subject:

Leasing of Whitewebbs Park Golf Course

Cabinet Member:

Cllr Caliskan – Leader of the Council

Executive Director: Sarah Cary - Place
W
[...]

68.

Prior to their proposal submission, THL obtained pre- planning advice from
the Local Planning Authority. Although it was noted that further detail
would be required for a full assessment, the initial feedback from the Local
Planning Authority was favourable in principle. In light of the benefits of
the scheme, it is considered that the proposal and outcomes are
achievable.

69.

The marketing of the property was undertaken with guidance from both
Legal and Property Services throughout the process, to ensure that it was
compliant with both the council’s Property Procedure Rules and its legal
responsibilities.

Safeguarding Implications
70.

There are no major safeguarding implications arising from this report.

Public Health Implications
71.

The proposal includes increasing publicly accessible open space, the
provision of community facilities and an investment in biodiversity and park
infrastructure. The proposals will provide an increased and improved
space for all park users, which will help narrow the gap of best and poorest
physical and mental health, by providing increased exercise space,
improved air quality, facilities for social connectedness.

72.

The proposed improved café and community facilities will provide local
residents and park users with a space which could better assist in
strengthening community resilience to support health & wellbeing through
better social connection.

73.

The proposed improvements to park infrastructure, through improved
bridleways, cycle tracks and paths, will better promote WPGC as a
destination for exercise and active travel.

Equalities Impact of the Proposal
74.

Although the decision to enter into an Agreement to Lease to THL is not
relevant to the Public Sector Equality Duty, the Council’s objectives in
defining the terms of the agreement will help the Council fulfil its duties
under the Public Sector Equality Duty (s.149 of the Equality Act 2010),
which are to:
•
•
•

75.

Eliminate unlawful discrimination, hara
[...]
/By
When

Costs

Review
Date/Comments

Page 241

Agenda Item 4

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
18th November 2021
RESPONSE TO REASONS FOR CALL IN
TITLE OF DECISION: Leasing of Whitewebbs Park Golf Course
DECISION OF: Leader of the Council
DATE OF DECISION LIST PUBLICATION: 22 October 2021
LIST NO: 30/21-22 KD 5177
Reasons why decision is being called in:
Lack of consultation
There has been a total lack of Stakeholder consultation. Residents and site users
have been consistent in their opposition to these plans. There have been protests,
petitions and detailed submissions. Stakeholders were promised sight of the final
bids as part of the engagement process, this has not happened.
Response
The Council agreed to engage with Stakeholders and to provide details of the bids
prior to a decision being made. There was no promise made to provide copies of the
bids which are subject to commercial confidentiality. This has happened and all
groups who requested engagement were advised in advance of the decision-making
process and provided with details of the bids.
Delegated authority
Point 3 – “To delegate authority to the Director of Property & Economy in
consultation with the Director of Legal and Governance to make minor amendments
to the heads of terms and to finalise the Agreement for Lease, Lease and associated
documents, including such variations that may be necessary to cover existing thirdparty rights affecting the site.” There are no details in the report of what might be
covered by this statement, what would be considered a minor adjustment and what
would be a major one?
Response
The Lease will not be entered into unless and until planning consent is granted. The
outcome of the consultation around that submission and the planning decision itself
may result in the need to make minor amendments to the Heads of Terms. It is not
possible to prejudge the outcome of that process. Any significant changes to the site

Page 242

boundary, financial offer, lease length or use of
[...]
th locally and nationally.
Poor financial offering

Page 243

Only 35% of the scoring of bids related to the rent or premium offered. Yet,
repeatedly financial implications have been cited as the main driver for looking to
lease out the site. This proposal will only deliver an initial premium of £500,000
followed by an annual rental from year 6-25 of £75,000 per annum. I note the rent
will be reviewed every 5 years against CPI, however the total rent received will only
be circa £2,000,000 for the whole 25 year period. This is hugely undervaluing the
site. Furthermore, the proposal doesn’t specifically say that the up-front money is
ring fenced for improvements to Whitewebbs
Response
The Council has been clear throughout that it would assess bids against a range of
criteria and would not simply lease the site to the highest bidder. Stakeholders and
the public have sought reassurance that this would be the case.
Higher bids were received but as detailed in the report these did not score as highly
against all criteria.
The report states ‘The award of the lease will generate a capital sum for investment
in the park.’
Impact on Covid-19 on the bidding process
Bids were accepted in March 2020, scoring undertaken on 16th March 2020, with the
intention of a preferred bidder being announced in April 2020. By the councils own
admission the announcement was delayed by more than a year due to the impact of
the pandemic. In this period the economy and the retail, hospitality and leisure
industry has changed. The report does not address this in any way.
Response
All bidders were invited, after the pandemic began, to advise whether they wished to
proceed with or amend their bids. One bid was withdrawn. This is addressed in the
report.
Golf Course closed before the season so there are no contemporary financials
The decision making has taken place referencing pre-pandemic financials for the golf
course. The golf course was closed prior to the lifting of restrictions earlier this year.
Since restrictions have been lifted golf has seen a boom in popularity, this will
fundamentally have changed the financial prospects of the golf course. For this
reason, it is inappropriate for now out of date financial results to guide decision
making.
Response
The decision to close the course was a separate decision which was subject to a call
in.

Page 244

Natural rewilding so stated costs are no longer valid
Since the golf course has been closed the site has re-wilded itself and the council is
no long incurring the maintenance costs used as justification for leasing it out.
Therefore, the bidding and decision-making process used for this report is
fundamentally unsound.
Response
Simply leaving the area to rewild naturally is likely to result in an impenetrable area
of shrubland. This summer we received several complaints that the area could not
easily be accessed for dog walking, walking and running and in response to this,
pathways were cut through the grassland.
Without investment new paths and bridleways will not be created and a permanent
café and toilets will not be provided. Without on going maintenance existing paths
and bridleways, access roads and parking areas will deteriorate. It is not correct to
state that leaving the site alone will not incur maintenance costs.
Reduced public access
Marketing of Whitewebbs Public Golf Course (WPGC) - point 28 paragraph 1 –
London Borough of Enfield (LBE) seeking a proposal that will, at a minimum, retain
this level of public access. This is clearly not the case as areas of the park that are
currently open to public access are planned to be turned into a private training
facility. Documents use the term “Golf Course” and “Golf Club” interchangeably. This
gives the impression that the area could only be accessed by club members, this is
fundamentally not the case. The course was used by thousands of people on a nonmembership basis and also for non-golf related activity e.g. running and dog walking.
Response
Prior

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 18.11.2021 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 2021 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT (Chair) Susan Erbil, Margaret Greer, Lee David-Sanders, 

Birsen Demirel and James Hockney 
 
ABSENT Mahmut Aksanoglu, Elif Erbil and Derek Levy 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), 
vacancy (other faiths/denominations representative), Mr Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru  & 1 
vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics Denotes 
absence 

 
OFFICERS:     
  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Nesil Caliskan (Leader of the Council) 

Councillor Mahtab Uddin (Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services) 
Chris Ferrary (on behalf of Lead Petitioner) 
Mustafa Berk-Ak (Enfield Deputy Young Mayor) 

 
11   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
Councillor Susan Erbil welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained the 
process to be followed in hearing the Call-ins. 
 
12   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 
13   
CALL-IN:  LEASING OF WHITEWEBBS PARK GOLF COURSE  
 
Cllr Thorpe was welcomed as the Call-In lead and highlighted the following: 
 

 All concerns have been highlighted in the agenda papers.  

 There has been a lack of stakeholder engagement during the process. 
Residents and site holders have been consistent in their opposition to 
these plans. They have held protests and petitions and detailed 
submissions.  

 Only 35% of the scoring bids related to rent or premium offered, yet we 
have been repeatedly told that financial implications have been cited as 
a main driver in looking to lease the site. The total rent received will 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 18.11.2021 

 

- 2 - 

only be circa £2m for the 25 year period, which is hugely undervaluing 
the site.  

 The proposal does not specifically say that the £500k upfront is ring 
fenced for improvements to Whitewebbs. 

 The bidding process took place before lockdown. The pandemic has 
changed the economy, the retail, hospitality, and leisure industry but 
the report does not address this.  

 The plan reduces public access as areas of the park that are currently 
open to the public are planned to be turned into a private training 
facility.  

 
14   
RESPONSE TO REASONS FOR CALL-IN: LEASING OF WHITEWEBBS 
PARK GOLF COURSE  
 

 The Cabinet Member acknowledged that Whitewebbs is an important 
area for the borough and that there is a level of anxiety with residents 
when it comes to our parks. We are here today to provide further 
assurance. 

 The cabinet member confirmed she has a clear record of working in 
interest of the borough and often meets with major stakeholders within 
the borough for a variety of reasons. Members are welcomed to put in 
a complaint if they have concerns.  

 Although others have a different view, there was adequate consultation 
done. This has been detailed in several reports and timetables. Delays 
were because our organisation was focusing on the direct response to 
Covid-19, this has not undermined the procurement process.  

 Officers advised they have been clear throughout the process that the 
maximum rent would not be the deciding factor and the rent is 
comparable with other golf courses. An open and transparent bidding 
process was held. There was a focus on maintaining public access, 
positive investment and financial stability. 

 
The Chair invited questions and comments from Members, relevant to the 
call-in reasons: 

 When Tottenham Hotspur but in a bid to part let part of the site, were 
they invited to revise their bid. Officers confirmed all bidders were given 
the same information and option to revise the bids.  

 Regarding access to the site, development, and the impact on nature 
we are told it is a matter for planning, however the lease should define 
this. do we have the ability to legally challenge them on this? Officers 
confirmed that we would not award a lease until planning is granted. 
There will be a draft lease and the ability to amend this after 
consultation. The tenant is obliged to comply with any conditions in 
planning consent. We regularly review lease agreements with tenants.  

 We are told you engaged with and involved stakeholders but there has 
been several detailed questions to the Leader which have had no 
response. The leader confirmed she received hundreds of emails a 
week and they are all responded to and would be happy to be 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 18.11.2021 

 

- 3 - 

contacted tomorrow with any outstanding questions. They are publicly 
available documents which answer these questions. 

 There has been no transparency on cost and no detail on controllable 
internal charges, can you explain how this is losing money and what is 
in it for Spurs. They have lots of money and are getting it for a low cost, 
what profit share will we get back. Officers confirmed the questions 
have already been addressed by themselves and the director of 
finance and the finances are set out in public documents. Tottenham 
are a major stakeholder who have been in the borough for a decade. 
They have proposed the first women’s training ground in the country.  

 Concerns were raised for wildlife and access to the public. Officers 
clarified that the proposals maintain a majority of the woodlands to be 
controlled by the council, provides money to improve public footpaths 
and accessibility. 

 Who were the stakeholders the discussions were held with? Officers 
confirmed there is a list on page 12, which has also been published on 
the website.  

 Questions were raised around the bidding process, what gave 
Tottenham Hotspur the highest score? Officers explained they got the 
highest score but was not the highest bidder. The reasons for this 
score were based upon access to public space, contribution to social 
value, financial income and being a credible entity to what they 
proposed to deliver.  

 Do we have a percentage for local employment in mind to meet the 
council’s objectives in including the percentage of apprenticeships? 
How would this be enforced, and could this be included in the lease? 
Members were advised the weighting set out in the bid spec gives 
assurance that the social value will be met. Section 106 contributions 
will allow us to contribute to this. We can stipulate through the planning 
process the number of jobs created targeted to local residents.   

 A letter was received a letter from Friends of Whitewebbs, highlighting 
uneven ground on the site, which will cause effects on wildlife and 
biodiversity. How does this align with the councils climate change 
emergency and green strategies. It was explained by officers that the 
bid spec outlined the winner would need to make a net positive 
contribution, Tottenham’s bid demonstrated this. There is also 
additional investment offered to improve the woodlands and 
biodiversity. Part of the planning process will be required to 
demonstrate this, stakeholders are already in dialogue with them to 
ensure this is done.  

 Tottenham has obtained pre planning advice, when can we expect this 
to come to the planning. The pre planning period can be lengthy so it 
can be looked at in great date, no date has been set.  

 Regarding the scoring table in the repot, what long term benefits do 
they offer and how did they get such a high score. Officers explained 
the bidder submitted sufficient information to demonstrate their 
business plan was financially credible, others did not show that 
credibility. This did not directly reflect on benefits to the council.  

 This will be the first female training ground of its type, what can we 
expect to gain? The Leader responded with, women’s football is the 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 18.11.2021 

 

- 4 - 

fastest growing sport in the world, lots of young women are showing an 
interest. It gives residents aspirations; they will also be a local 
employer.  

 Do Enfield own the land and will the open space land they will lease 
remain open? Officers confirmed that all of the land is in the councils 
freehold ownership. There are areas within Whitewebbs that are leased 
to others, such as the Toby Calvary. There is also a house in the 
middle which is privately owned. Historically the land was under a 
lease, we are currently the freeholder. The open space will remain an 
open space throughout the lease. 

 
Councillor Thorp in summing up highlighted the following; he had not intended 
to put doubt in the leaders character. Discussions were held on the benefits of 
this for the whole borough. The cost being subsidised to this bidder was 
inappropriate. Whitewebbs belongs to the people of Enfield, progressing with 
this bid wont win us anything.  
Overview & Scrutiny considered the reasons for the call-in and the responses 
provided.  
 
Councillors Boztas, Demirel, Anyanwu, Greer voted in favour of the above 
decision and Councillors David-Sanders, Anderson and Hockney voted for 
against. The original decision was therefore confirmed. 
 
 
15   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
The dates of future meetings were noted and amendments have been sent via 
email. 
 
 
 


